GAJV Holdings (formerly Glass America Inc GAJV) entered into a joint venture with the Gerber Glass
Division of Boyd Group Income fund.  The parties contributed their respective assets into Glass
America LLC. The LLC is the second largest automotive glass replacement and repair company in
North America.  The valuation is based on a 7.9 x the LLC’s 2015 EBITDA less net debt plus GAJV
cash.

For all other significant unlisted investments, the valuation applied is the cost that the shares were acquired for.
The difference in valuation between the years is attributable to exchange rate fluctuations. Management have
performed other assessments, including multiples and nets assets and concluded that the fair value derived from
those methods is not significantly different from costs.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 10% in the fair values of the Group’s investments. This level of change is considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s
equities and equity exposure through options at each Balance Sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

 2016  2015
 Increase in Decrease in Increase in Decrease in
 fair value fair value fair value fair value
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Increase/(decrease) in net assets 36,784 (36,784) 32,104 (32,104)

(ii) liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities.

The Group invests in equities and other investments that are readily realisable.

(iii) credit risk
The Group does not have any significant exposure to credit risk arising from any one individual party. Credit
risk is spread across a number of counterparties, each having an immaterial effect on the Group’s cash flows,
should a default happen. The Company assesses the credit worthiness of its debtors from time to time to ensure
they are neither past due or impaired.